

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART 61**

850 THIRD AVENUE OWNER, LLC, <i>Plaintiff,</i> <i>-against-</i> DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, <i>Defendant.</i>	Index No.: 654148/2020 Hon. Barry R. Ostrager Mot. Seq. No. 1 ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
--	---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS CLAIMS
AND TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT DISMISSING, DEFENDANT'S COUNTERCLAIMS**

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

Jeffrey M. Eilender
Joshua Wurtzel
Alexandra Douglas
Angela Li
26 Broadway
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 344-5400
Fax: (212) 344-7677
E-Mail: jeilender@schlamstone.com
E-Mail: jwurtzel@schlamstone.com
E-Mail: adouglas@schlamstone.com
E-Mail: ali@schlamstone.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff 850 Third Avenue
Owner, LLC*

December 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Landlord and Discovery Enter Into the Lease 3

 B. The Relevant Lease Provisions 3

 C. Discovery Pretends to Negotiate With the Landlord to Extend the Lease 4

 D. Discovery Holds Over For Two Months After Its Lease Term Ends, and Fails
 to Pay the Full Rent For These Two Months 5

 E. Discovery Claims That the Lease Entitled It To Hold Over Without Paying
 Rent, and Demands Return of June Rent Paid “In Error” and Its Security
 Deposit 6

 F. The Landlord’s Damages 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE LANDLORD
 ON ITS CLAIMS..... 9

 A. There Is No Triable Issue of Fact That Discovery Held Over for Two Months
 After Its Lease Term Expired 9

 B. There Is No Triable Issue of Fact That Discovery Owes, But Failed to Pay,
 Holdover Rent Under the Lease..... 10

 C. Discovery Erroneously Argues That the Lease’s Force-Majeure Clause
 Excuses It From Paying Holdover Rent for June and July 2020 11

 1. The Force-Majeure Clause Does Not Excuse Performance Based on
 Governmental Restrictions..... 12

 2. The COVID-19 Regulations Did Not Prevent Discovery From Moving
 Out By May 31, 2020..... 15

 3. There Was No Labor Shortage That Prevented Discovery From Moving
 Out..... 20

 D. Discovery Erroneously Argues That the Lease’s Force-Majeure Clause
 Excuses It From Paying Base Rent for June and July 2020 20

 E. The Landlord is Entitled to Its Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 21

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, GRANT SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT DISMISSING, DISCOVERY’S COUNTERCLAIMS..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>143-145 Madison Ave. LLC v. Tranel, Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 473 (1st Dep't 2010)	17
<i>Ayers v. Mohan</i> , 154 A.D.3d 411 (1st Dep't 2017)	17
<i>Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Dr. Smood N.Y. LLC v. Orchard Hous., LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10087 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 2, 2020)	18
<i>Forward Indus., Inc. v. Rolm of NY Corp.</i> , 123 A.D.2d 374 (2d Dep't 1986)	13
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Metals Res. Grp. Ltd.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 2002)	18
<i>Goldstein v. Orensanz Events LLC</i> , 146 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep't 2017)	12
<i>In re Condado Plaza Acquisition LLC</i> , 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 2767 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2020)	18
<i>J.C. Penney Co. v. McLean Trucking Co.</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 733 (1975)	12
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Cent. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	2, 12, 13, 15
<i>Keller-Goldman v. Goldman</i> , 149 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep't 2017)	11, 21
<i>Madison Hill Corp. v. Cont. Baking Co.</i> , 21 A.D.2d 538 (1st Dep't 1964)	14
<i>Morgantown Crossing, L.P. v. Mfrs. & Traders Tr. Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22949 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2004)	13
<i>Parkchester Pres. Co. LP v. Vargas</i> , 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5259 (Civ. Ct. Bronx Cty. Sept 28, 2017)	11
<i>Phillips P.R. Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum Ltd.</i> , 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24614 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 1984)	13
<i>Reade v. Stoneybrook Realty, LLC</i> , 63 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep't 2009)	12, 15

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sebastian Holdings, Inc. v. Deutsche Bank, AG.</i> , 108 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep't 2013)	22
<i>Stahl Assocs. Co. v. Mapes</i> , 111 A.D.2d 626 (1st Dep't 1985)	11
<i>Team Mktg. USA Corp. v. Power Pact, LLC</i> , 41 A.D.3d 939 (3d Dep't 2007)	12, 13-14
<i>U-Trend N.Y. Inv. L.P. v. US Suite LLC</i> , 186 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep't 2020)	17
<i>Yu Yan Zheng v. Fu Jian Hong Guan Am. Unity Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 511 (1st Dep't 2019)	10
